Dear Dr. Mittal,
We thank you for handling the review of our manuscript entitled “Isolation, propagation and identification of bacterial species with hydrocarbon metabolizing properties from aquatic habitats.”  We also thank the reviewers for their thorough consideration of our manuscript and for their helpful suggestions. We have considered all comments and suggestions, and have used them to enhance our manuscript. Please find our point-by-point responses to the reviewer’s comments in the letter below. The changes have been highlighted in the revised manuscript.

Sincerely,
Richa Priyadarshini



Response to the Editor
Editorial Changes
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
We have revised and proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar mistakes to the best of our ability.

2. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials.
For example: QIAGEN, Millipore, Whatman, etc.
We thank the editor for pointing this out and all reference to commercial products have removed the revised manuscript.

3. Please provide a Summary clearly describing the protocol and its applications in complete sentences between 10-50 words: “Here, we present a protocol to …”
Revised as suggested. We have provided a small summary describing the protocol at the beginning of each protocol in the revised manuscript.

4. Please provide an abstract between 150-300 word clearly stating the goal of the protocol.
Modified as suggested

5. Please provide references for line 53-62.
Reference has been provided

6. Please revise the Introduction to include the following as well along with citation(s):
a) A description of the context of the technique in the wider body of literature
b) Information to help readers to determine whether the method is appropriate for their application
Modified as suggested

7. Please adjust the numbering of the Protocol to follow the JoVE Instructions for Authors. For example, 1 should be followed by 1.1 and then 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 if necessary.
While we have taken editors suggestion, but have used our previous numbering as it is making the protocols more confusing. If necessary, we can make the required changes.

8. Please convert centrifuge speeds to centrifugal force (x g) instead of revolutions per minute (rpm).
Modified as suggested

9. Protocol section only contains numbered action steps in imperative tense which describes how to perform the technique being presented. In this regard, please consider providing reaction set-ups and solution compositions as Tables in separate .xls or .xlsx files uploaded to your Editorial Manager account. These tables can then be referenced in the protocol text.
We have provided reference to the tables in the manuscript and have only one reaction set up which is mentioned in the text.

10. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action.
New references have been provided for the protocols used

11. Line 84: What was the volume of the water sample collected? How were pH and temperature measured? Please mention.
Volume of water and temperature and pH conditions are mentioned in line 103 in revised manuscript.

12. Line 85: What is the final volume of each serial dilution? Please specify.
Final volume of each serial dilution is added. Please see line 114-117.

13. Line 102: How were the glycerol stocks made? Please specify.
Steps of making glycerol stocks are mentioned in line 129-131 in revised manuscript

14. Line 110: How was the stationary phase determined? Please mention.
Using optical density method

15. Line 118: Is the final volume 40 mL for flask B as well? Please specify.
The final volume in flask B is 40 mL. Please refer to lines 170-173.

16. Line 143: Was 100% ethanol used? Please specify.
Yes 100% ethanol is used

17. Line 164, 169, 171: Were these steps carried out in a water bath? Please specify.
All the steps were carried out in dry bath at different temperatures as mentioned in revised manuscript.

18. Line 212: How was sequencing performed? Please provide all steps needed to perform this. Alternatively, provide citation(s) which describe how this could be done.
Sanger sequencing was performed and citations for the protocol have been provided

19. Line 219: Which 2 enzymes are being referred here. Above sentences only mention catechol 2, 3-dioxygenase.
Other enzyme is catechol 1, 2-dioxygenase. It is mentioned in line 335-336

20. Line 222: What were the cell growth conditions? Please mention.

21. Please include a single line space between all the steps. Please highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
Protocol steps for video have been  highlighted in green. 

22. Please move all the Figure Legends to the end of the Representative Results in the manuscript text.
Modified as suggested

23. Please discuss all result figures in representative result section.
Modified as suggested

24. As we are a methods journal, please revise the Discussion to also cover the following in detail with citations. The discussion currently has no citations.
a) Critical steps within the protocol
b) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
We have revised the discussion as suggested

25. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
[bookmark: _GoBack]As per RSC advances copyright guidelines no permission is required to reproduce figure as I am also the original author of the said figure.
Licences copyright and permissions (rsc.org) 



Response to the reviewers:

Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
This paper describes basic methods involved in the isolation of hydrocarbon-degrading bacteria and their characterization. It may be of interest to undergraduate students.

Major Concerns:
None. I am not familiar with JoVE but this presentation is at a basic level.

Minor Concerns:
Line 85 - Milli-Q water?
Replaced with autoclaved distilled water.

Line 88 - Diameter of filters
Added in revised manuscript in lines 105-108.

Line 90 - Why not perform initial enrichments on agar plates containing hydrocarbon of interest?
While enrichments on agar plates can be done but adjusting the concentration of hydrocarbons is difficult as high concentration of hydrocarbons is toxic to some bacteria.

Line 92. Not sure what the purpose of step 5 is visa vi step 4.
We thank the reviewer for pointing this and has been corrected in the revised manuscript.



Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
This research article looks fine. However, it is written in a report format and not a manuscript format.

Major Concerns:
1) Significant results should be mentioned in the abstract.
As per the format of JOVE we have only presented representative results in the manuscript

2) Protocols written in thesis format should be modified in concise format of a manuscript.
We thank the reviewer for the suggestions and have have tried to reduce the length of the revised manuscript.

3) Grammar errors should be checked throughout the manuscript.
Revised as suggested


4) Tables on medium composition are unnecessary.
We have considered the reviewer’s suggestion and removed the media composition tables in the revised manuscript.

5) Figures 1 - 3 are unclear. Figure 5 seems to be taken from another publication. The accession number should be provided.
Modified as suggested

6) Table of materials is not necessary.
Table of materials is required by the JOVE format

7) Overall, it looks like a thesis and not a manuscript.
We have tried to shorten the length of the manuscript and removed extra details.


Reviewer #3:
Manuscript Summary:
This manuscript describes a protocol for the isolation and identification of bacterial species from aquatic habitats with the capacity to degrade hydrocarbons, very persistent pollutants in the environment. The subject is very interesting and of great environmental relevance due to the potential to use the isolated microorganisms to biodegrade and bioremediate contaminated areas exposed to episodes of hydrocarbon contamination (e.g.: petroleum accidental spills).

Major Concerns: Title:
1) What do you mean with "propagation"? Wouldn't it be more correct "culture"? 2) In the title, it is mentioned "aquatic habitats". However, steps for bacteria collection from "soil samples" are also described.
We thank the reviewer for pointing this out. Collection of soil samples has been removed from revised manuscript.

I have some doubts and questions about the methodology used: 1) What is the level of hydrocarbon contamination of the aquatic habitats used to take the water samples? 2) In my opinion, bacteria capable of metabolizing hydrocarbons should have selectively grown in contaminated areas due to a process of selection and adaptation. This would greatly increase the probability of success in subsequently identifying bacteria with potential metabolizing properties.

Many bacteria can pass through 0.22-μm membrane filters which can reduce the efficiency of the methodology by losing possible microorganisms with relevant hydrocarbon metabolizing capacity. This could been overcome by pelleting the cells from the water sample by centrifugation.
While we agree with the reviewer but aquatic habitats usually not high microbial load and centrifugation of small volumes does not lead to substantial cell pellet 

Screening of hydrocarbon degradation potential of bacteria experiment in 24-well plates is described (lines 255-260) an illustrated (Fig. 3B). However, the methodological procedure is not described in the Protocol Section.
This section has now been removed to shorten the length of the manuscript.

Results of Fig. 3A are not described in the text (lines 255-260).
Figure 3A has now been descried in the modified manuscript in lines 390-392
Minor Concerns:
The sequencing methodology used should be indicated (line 212, Pag. 8).
Fig. 2 (line 252) is named before Fig. 1 (line 254) in the text.
Captions´ to the figures in the text are named differently along de MS: "Fig. 2" (line 252), "Fig 1" (line 254), Fig.4" (lines 266 and 267). Figure 3 is not cited in the text.
Modified as suggested

Figures resolution should be highly improved. For example, it is not possible to understand Fig. 4 since words are unreadable.
We have now modified figures improved the resolution in the revised manuscript

Please, revise the units' format for uniformity: e.g.: grams in the table of the "M9 minimal media" (line 371, "12.8 g") compared with that of "LCFBM" media (line 380, "0.7 g); concentration in table of line 356: "1 M" vs "10mM".
For greater consistency, use the same criteria for naming buffers: e.g.: "phosphate buffer (0.5 M and pH 7.5)" (line 226) versus "phosphate buffer, pH 7.5 (50 mM)" (line 242).
"CaCl2" should read "CaCl2" in the tables of line 346 and 356.
Modified as suggested

Lines 270-272: a reference could be included.
References have been revised

The Discussion Section should be improved by adding references to support what is mentioned in the text, i.e.: in paragraphs 1 and 2, and first sentence of the third paragraph (lines 279-298).
Lines 307-308: …by keeping over different "media plates and plates"?
Discussion has been revised and references have been added

References Section. Please, revise this section for uniformity. For example,
1) Sometimes all authors are named (e.g.: references 5-9), other times only the first author (e.g.: References 1-3).
2) Sometimes the name of the journals starts in capitals (e.g.: reference 9 and 11), other times no (e.g.: 5, 7 and 8).
3) The complete name of the Journals is written but in reference 4.
4) References 9 and 11: The name of the microorganisms, genera and specie, should be in italic.
A list with the "Name of Material/Equipment" at the end of the MS. For greater detail and precision, the reference of the products (code) could be included.
References have been revised as per JOVE format
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